SUBJECT; Finding of Non-Competition - Exception to Sole Source Policy 

This is to document my finding that competitive bidding is not possible for the purchase of "consultation and 
training in recovery-based systems transformation (REST)" in the amount of$632,000 (six hundred thirty-two 
thousand) for the Behavioral Health Services (BHSVC) Department. Therefore, the Departmental Justification 
to Request a Waiver of County Competitive Bidding Requirement, copy attached, is approved. 

In accordance with the County Administrative Code Section 4.12.010 entitled "Purchases to be by Competitive

[...]

Exhibit C Insurance Requirements 
Exhibit D Debarment and Suspension Certification 
Exhibit E Business Associate Provisions (HIPAA) 

The tenn of this Agreement shall be from March 1, 2011 through January 31, 2012. 

The compensation payable to Contractor hereunder shall not exceed Two Hundred Sixty 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Six Dollars ($260,896) for the teon of this 
Agreement. 

Page 10f26 

------------

Contract No. #5738 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the 
day aod year first above written. 

;1 

I 
By: 

Signature 

_ 

Name:-----------­(printed)

[...]

(Itemized with supporting receipts) 

$2,242 per month x 7 = 

$51,000 
$7,650 

$15,694 

Total funding request for 9-month period: $74,344 

Contract No. #5738 

Payment Term

Exhibit B

1.	 Total payment under the tenns of this Agreement will not exceed the total 
amount of Two Hundred Sixty Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety Six 
Dollars ($260,896) for the period of the contract. This cost includes all 
taxes and all other charges. 

Expense Categories 

ABCl Pilot 
Consultant! 
Dr. David Stayner & 
Dr. Dietra Hawkins 

CHOICES 
Evaluation 
Consultant! 
Dr. Priscilla Ridgway Total 

Consultant Services - NOI to exceed